

No. 08-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT
BOARD *ET AL.*
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Donna M. Nagy
Counsel of Record
Indiana University
Maurer School of Law
211 South Indiana Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47405
(812) 856-2826

August 3, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. ALTHOUGH SUBJECT TO SEC OVERSIGHT AND ENFORCEMENT, THE PCAOB IS INDEPENDENT FROM THE SEC	7
A Congress’s Creation of the PCAOB as a Private Nonprofit Corporation Belies the Court Below’s <i>Ex Post</i> Characterization of the PCAOB as a “Component” of the SEC	7
B. Before Settling on the PCAOB’s Design, Congress Rejected Structural Alternatives That Would Have Made the PCAOB a Component of the SEC...	10
C. The Act’s Text and Legislative History Establish that the PCAOB Operates With Substantial Discretion and Autonomy.....	13
II. THE PCAOB’S STRUCTURE VIOLATES THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS AND THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	19

A. The PCAOB is Not Subject to Constitutionally Sufficient Control by the President	20
B. PCAOB Members are Not Inferior Officers.....	22
III. THE SRO MODEL ON WHICH THE PCAOB WAS PATTERNED FURTHER DEMONSTRATES THAT SEC OVERSIGHT AND ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY IS NOT SYNONYMOUS WITH DIRECTION AND CONTROL	23
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23	
<i>D.L. Cromwell Inv. v. NASD Regulation</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30	
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	5, 22	
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	5, 20, 21	
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997)	29	
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	2, 8-10, 24	
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	5, 20, 21	
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....	23	
<i>Shultz v. SEC</i> , 614 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1980).....	30	
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	17	
<i>United States v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)....	27	
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975).....	29	
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES		
U.S. Constitution		
Appointments Clause.....	passim	
 Maloney Act of 1938, Pub. L. No.75-719, 52 Stat. 1070 (1938) (codified as amended, 15 U.S.C. 78o-3)		12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107- 204, 116 Stat. 745	
15 U.S.C. §§ 7201 et seq.	
15 U.S.C. § 7211(a)	7
15 U.S.C. § 7211(b).....	2, 4, 8
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e).....	4, 8, 14
15 U.S.C. § 7212	7
15 U.S.C. § 7213	7
15 U.S.C. § 7214	7
15 U.S.C. § 7215	8
15 U.S.C. § 7215(b).....	15, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 7217.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 7217(a)	8, 15
15 U.S.C. § 7217(b)	15
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 7217(d).....	4, 14, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 7219(d)	26
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78 et seq	
§ 15(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)	17
§ 15A, 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3	12, 28
§ 15B(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78o-4(b)	24
§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78q(a)	25
§ 17(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78q(b)	25
§ 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)	25
§ 19(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)	25
§ 19(g), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)	25
§ 19(h), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(h)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, § 209, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-9.....	17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Accounting Reform and Investor Protection Issues Raised by Enron and Other Public Companies: Hearings Before the S. Comm on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	11, 19
148 Cong. Rec. (2002):	
p. 5,548.....	12
pp. 12,116-12,122.....	4, 17, 18
p. 12,955.....	18
H.R. 3763, 107th Cong. § 2(b) (2002).....	12
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....	17
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Fair Administration and Governance of SROs, Exchange Act Release No. 50699, 69 Fed. Reg. 71,126 (Dec. 8, 2004)	27
<i>In the Matter of Frank Quattrone, Release No. 34-53547, 87 S.E.C. Docket 1847 (Mar. 24, 2006).....</i>	30
<i>In the Matter of Larry Ira Klein, Release No. 34-37835, 52 S.E.C. Docket 1030 (Oct. 17, 1996)</i>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER MATERIALS	Page
Robert H. Colson, <i>Maintaining Public Credibility: An Interview with Charles D. Niemeier</i> , CPA J., Apr. 1, 2003	13
Walter Dellinger, <i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 63 Law & Contemp. Probs. 513	16
William O. Douglas, <i>Democracy and Finance</i> (James Allen ed., 1940)	26
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	21
Roberta S. Karmel, <i>Should Securities Industry Self-Regulatory Organizations Be Considered Government Agencies?</i> , 14 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 15 (2008)	28
Alan Lawhead, <i>Useful Limits to the Fifth Amendment: Examining the Benefits that Flow From A Private Regulator’s Ability to Demand Answers to its Questions During an Investigation</i> , 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 211	28, 30
William J. McDonough, <i>The Fourth Annual A.A. Sommer, Jr. Lecture on Corporate, Securities & Financial Law</i> , 9 Fordham Corp. & Fin. L. 583 (2004)	13
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Playing Peekaboo With Constitutional Law: The PCAOB and its Public/Private Status</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 975 (2005).....	6, 9, 24
